
 
 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

07 June 2011 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. I Bosley 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. J Grint 

Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr M Butler, Cllr. Ms I Chetram, 
Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. C Dibsdall, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. J London, 
Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. Mrs J Sargeant, Cllr. J Scholey, 

Cllr. T Searles and Cllr. G Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 April  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest   
 

 
 

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred 
by the Committee  
 

 
 

 

 
 (None)  

 
 

4. Actions from previous meeting  
 

 
 

 

 
 (None)  

 
 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Training   
 

Christine Nuttall 
 

6. Charging Regime for the Provision of On-Street Disabled 
Parking Places  

(Pages 9 - 20) 
 

Garry Connor 
 

7. Future Business,  the Work Plan 2010/1 and the Forward Plan  
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 

 
 Members are given the opportunity to raise anything that may be of 

future interest to the Committee. Would Members please refer to the 
most recent version of the Forward Plan which is circulated 
separately to this agenda.  

 



 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact 

Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do 
not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



 

37 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE  

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Select Committee held on 
12 April 2011 commencing at 7 pm 

Present: Cllr. Walshe  (Chairman) 
  Cllr. Ryan   (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllrs. Abraham, Dibsdall, Grint, London, Maskell, Mrs Purves, Mrs 
Sargeant, Scholey and Waller.  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs Cook, Cooke, 
Lankester and McInnes.  

Cllrs. Mrs Davison, Davison and Pett were also present.   

Officers: Mr Wilson, Head of Environmental and Operational Services; 
Mr Kehoe, Head of Development Services; Mr Dyer, Planning Policy 
Manager; Mr Craddock, Senior Planning Officer; Mr Fullwood, 
Consultant; Mrs Beaumont, Democratic Services Officer. 

47. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment Select 
Committee held on 8 February 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest on any matter discussed at the meeting.  

49. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE (Item No. 3) 

There were no matters reported.  

50. ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (Item No. 4) 

There were no actions from the previous meeting.  

51. FUTURE BUSINESS AND THE WORK PLAN 2010/11 (Report No. 5) 

The Committee discussed the contents of the Work Plan and the following 
comments were made: 

• The Committee asked for Business Support to be on the agenda for June 
2011.  

• It was agreed that aviation issues be put on the agenda for June 2011. The 
Vice-Chairman undertook to request that the three main lobby groups with 
regard to issues with air traffic from Gatwick airport be asked to present their 
arguments in the form of a report to the Committee. The Committee would 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Environment Select Committee – 12 April 2011 

38 

then request that Cabinet consider these in agreeing their response to 
consultation.  

• It was requested that Local Listing be included in the list of items to be 
considered in the future. The Chairman noted that letters were being 
distributed to the relevant parties and responses may not be prepared in time 
for the June meeting of the Committee.  

52. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS – 
HARTSLANDS, SEVENOAKS (Report No. 6) 

The Consultant responsible for preparing the Management Plan was pleased to 
announce that the Hartslands area had been examined and found to be of significant 
architectural and historical interest to warrant designation as a conservation area. 
Details of the examination were included in the Management Plan. An extensive 
amount of community engagement had been undertaken, including leafleting of 
businesses and residents, a local exhibition and formal consultation. As a result of 
the consultation changes had been made to the boundary of the Conservation Area 
and further buildings of historical interest had been included. Responses to the 
consultation had been mainly positive.  

The local Member was very pleased with the appraisal, particularly the exhibition and 
walk around which had been attended by a significant number of residents. She 
hoped that Cabinet would approve the recommendation.  

Members of the public agreed with the local Member. However, there was an amount 
of concern that residents were not fully aware of the costs associated with living in a 
conservation area. The Consultant confirmed that further guidance would be 
produced with regard to replacement of windows, doors and roof material.  

In response to a comment, the Consultant explained that the modern development in 
the centre of Prospect Road would not be excluded from the Conservation Area as 
he felt that this would split the character of the street.  

Resolved:  That, it be recommended to Cabinet that the Hartslands 
Conservation Area be designated, the Plan be adopted as informal planning 
guidance and a material consideration in the determination of development 
proposals and that additional guidance be provided to residents. 

53. UPDATE TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (Report No. 7) 

The Planning Policy Manager explained that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
was the document that set out the Council’s proposals and timetable for the 
production of the Local Development documents. Under current legislation the LDS 
was required to be produced and submitted to the Secretary of State for approval. 
Paragraph four of the report outlined the suggested changes to the adopted LDS 
including the combination of the Allocations and Development Management 
Development Plan Documents into one. 

It was explained that the LDS was required to look three years in advance. By 2014 
the relevant documents would be complete enough to replace the current Local Plan 
documents.  

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Environment Select Committee – 12 April 2011 

39 

A typographical error on page 88 of the agenda was noted and the Planning Policy 
Manager undertook to amend it.  

Resolved:  That the Environment Select Committee support the proposed 
revisions to the Local Development Scheme.  

54. LDF ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 
PLANNING DOCUMENT – DRAFT POLICIES FOR CONSULTATION (Report 
No. 8) 

The Planning Policy Manager explained that the second document to be produced 
as part of the Core Strategy was the Allocations and Development Management 
Development Plan Document (DPD) which contained policies which would replace 
the remaining “saved” Local Plan policies. The proposed combination of the 
Allocations DPD and Development Management DPD would be completed following 
consultation. The document would return to be considered by the Committee 
following consultation, after which it would undergo the statutory processes to 
determine whether it was sound.  

It was noted that following a meeting of the Local Development Framework Advisory 
Group, some amendments to the document had been tabled for Members’ attention.  

The Committee considered each policy and the following comments were made: 

Policy SC 1 – Sustainable Development 

Members were concerned about and discussed in detail the definition of the term 
“mixed and socially inclusive communities”. It was agreed that the wording be 
changed to “balanced communities” to coincide with the key aims of the Council’s 
Community Plan.  

Members also requested that the main body of the supporting text be amended to 
add reference to the Council’s policy statement on Balanced Communities.  

Policy SC 3 – Amenity Protection 

The Planning Policy Manager noted the amendment to the last sentence of the 
Policy.  

A Member was concerned regarding the broad definition of the wording “adversely 
prejudice” and it was agreed the word “significantly” be included before this.  

Policy SC 4 – Re-use of Redundant School Buildings 

It was clarified that the second paragraph of the Policy allowed for change of use to 
residential units but only if no community need had been identified. It would be 
expected that planning applicants demonstrate their investigation into the needs of 
the community before permission would be granted for residential units.  

In response to a query, the Planning Policy Manager confirmed that the Policy did 
include redevelopment of buildings and/or the site.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Environment Select Committee – 12 April 2011 

40 

Policy SC 5 – Loss of Neighbourhood Services and Facilities 

The Planning Policy Manager explained that this Policy was intended to compliment 
Policy LO7 of the Core Strategy which applied to rural settlements. Policy LO7 
supported proposals to enable services to be retained in rural areas. Policy SC5 
related to mainly urban areas.  

In response to a concern regarding wording, the Planning Policy Manager explained 
that where a planning application involved the loss of services or facilities that met 
local needs, the Council would generally “resist” by refusing planning permission.  

Policy ECC 1 – Outdoor Lighting 

Following comments from Members, the Planning Policy Manager undertook to 
reword the Policy to include indoor light affecting the outdoor environment. 

Policy HA 2 – Demolitions within Conservation Areas 

It was agreed that the wording “visual interest” be replaced with “visual quality”,  
“small-scale village context” be replaced with “local context” in paragraph 3.17 and in 
the Policy the word “acceptable” be replaced with “sympathetic”. 

Policy GB 1 – Re-use of Buildings within the Green Belt 

Amendments to the supporting text were noted.  

It was explained that the limit to keep 75% of the original structure was intended to 
ensure properties were converted and not re-built.  

Policy H1 – Residential Conversions 

The Planning Policy Manager noted the amendment which would enable the Policy 
to cover all residential developments.  

Policy H2 – Limited Extensions or Outbuildings to Existing Dwellings within the Green 
Belt 

The Local Development Framework Advisory Group had suggested an additional 
question be asked during consultation regarding larger extensions to smaller 
properties.  

The Planning Policy Manager explained that volume was more relevant to the impact 
of an extension on the Green Belt as floor space did not always equate to volume. 
The limit of 30% was suggested by Development Services as Officers felt it would be 
helpful to Officers and applicants for the policy to specify a figure and that 30% was 
an appropriate limit having regard to Green Belt policy.  

With regard to the additional question, a Member noted that the current 50% limit on 
extension was intended to maintain some level of affordability in rural areas. Should 
smaller dwellings be allowed to increase by a larger percentage they may no longer 
be small dwellings and therefore may be unaffordable.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4

[...]
ere identified as specific points for 
consultation in the consultation questions.  

Policy LC3 – Edenbridge Town Centre 

Members were concerned regarding the proposed main shopping area as it differed 
from the intention at the time of the Relief Road. The Planning Policy Manager 
explained that the proposed boundary reflected differences in the proportion of retail 
uses in the frontage. The northern and southern areas contained a greater 
proportion of residential than the central area which was primarily commercial.  An 
amendment was noted that placed greater emphasis on the retention of retail units in 
the northern and southern areas. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Environment Select Committee – 12 April 2011 

42 

LT1 – Hotels and Tourist Accommodation 

It was clarified that for the Policy to apply the activity of the premises would primarily 
need to be a hotel. 

LT4 – Brands Hatch 

Members discussed the item in detail and were concerned that the Policy was too 
restrictive as most activities undertaken at Brands Hatch would result in increased 
noise levels. Officers noted that the Policy related directly to proposals that would 
increase the noise level not to the current level of noise.  

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services noted that since the Brands 
Hatch Management Company had introduced a noise plan complaints from residents 
regarding noise had significantly reduced.  

It was agreed to amend the wording in the Policy from “adjoining residential 
properties” to “nearby residential properties” and to include the wording “The Council 
is supportive of the role that Brands Hatch places in the Districts economy and in 
terms of attracting visitors into the District” from paragraph 10.18 into the Policy.  

Resolved: That, subject to inclusion of the various points made by the 
Committee, Cabinet be recommended: 

a) that the Allocations and Development Management DPD Draft Policies 
for Consultation be agreed and published for consultation;  

 b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational 
changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of 
the document; and 

c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder.  

55. LDF AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS – DRAFTS FOR 
CONSULTATION (Report No. 9) 

The Senior Planning Officer explained that the purpose of the documents was to 
provide further details on how the Council would apply the Core Strategy policies in 
SP3 (Affordable Housing) and SP9 (Infrastructure Provision). The draft documents 
were subject to consultation.   

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

The Senior Planning Officer explained that Section 6 of the document would be 
replaced to make the Council’s proposed financial contributions methodology easier 
to follow.  This was circulated to Members in a schedule of amendments.  

Members were concerned that developments might sub-divide in order to bypass the 
Policy. The Planning Policy Manager confirmed that a clause in the Core Strategy 
would allow the Council to refuse permission for applications where a proposal was 
artificially reduced in size in order to reduce the requirement for affordable housing. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



Environment Select Committee – 12 April 2011 

43 

Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

The Senior Planning Officer advised that the report outlined the key types of 
infrastructure and services considered in the document. He drew Members’ attention 
to the sections relating to Open Spaces and the Swanley Community Fund. The 
document sought to provide open space on development sites as the preferred 
approach, with off-site provision and financial contributions sought where on-site 
provision was not possible. The SPD contained a methodology for calculating 
financial contributions, which was based on the cost of developing the open space 
rather than the cost of purchasing the land. During the Sustainability Appraisal of the 
Core Strategy it was suggested that the Council consider ways to tackle issues of 
deprivation in Swanley and the Core Strategy now sought financial contributions 
toward a Community Support Worker. Members’ attention was brought to a proposed 
amendment that would allow for similar schemes to be developed in other areas 
where there was an evidence-based need.  

In response to a query, the Planning Policy Manager expected that developers would 
respond to the consultation and hoped that responses would also be received from 
potential infrastructure providers. 

Members were concerned that the majority of services suggested to receive 
contributions from developers were those provided by other authorities. Officers 
confirmed that when preparing the Core Strategy they had considered a number of 
District Council services that might require contributions and had been advised that 
Council Tax would cover the cost of services. However, contributions could be 
sought where specific additions to service provision were required due to new 
development. It was also explained that contributions were usually sought to cover 
capital rather than revenue costs although, revenue costs could be sought, for a 
limited period, where there was evidence of a funding gap.  

It was noted that Officers would consider justification from service providers for 
contributions where sufficient supporting evidence was provided.  

Resolved: That a) the Environment Select Committee support publication 
of the drafts for consultation of the Affordable Housing and Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Documents and that Cabinet be 
recommended that; 

b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational 
changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the clarity of 
the documents; and  

c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder.  

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10.25 P.M. 

Chairman 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



Environment Select Committee – 12 April 2011 

44 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



 

  

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE – 7 JUNE 2011 

CHARGING REGIME FOR THE PROVISION OF ON-STREET DISABLED 
PARKING PLACES 

Report of the: Community and Planning Services Director 

Status: For decision and recommendation to Cabinet 

1. Executive Summary:  This report requests that Members confirm whether a 
charge should be made for the provision of on-street disabled parking places, 
taking into account Kent County Council’s legal advice. 

This report supports the Key Aim of safer communities and the effective and 
efficient use of resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Avril Hunter 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr. Richard 
Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that it be recommended to Cabinet that either; 

(a) the implementation of interim and enforceable on-street disabled parking 
places be at no cost to applicants and that they be funded from the on-street 
parking account, or 

(b) that a charge be introduced for the introduction of disabled parking bays 
requiring a traffic regulation order but that the charge does not exceed the 
maximum level set by Kent County Council (currently £250), and 

(c) that the level of charge be confirmed.  

 
Introduction 
1. Following a lengthy review of the application procedures for providing disabled 

persons’ parking bays, Kent County Council (KCC) has decided not to set a 
formal policy document on this matter.   

 
2. However, representatives of the Kent District Engineers’ Group have agreed 

that new procedures proposed by KCC should be adopted but that a decision 
on whether or not to charge for bays should be made by each individual 
District or Borough.   

 
3. This report therefore seeks a decision on whether a charge should be made 

for providing disabled parking bays and,
[...]
s. 
 

20. However, should it be decided that a charge be made, it should be within the 
recommended maximum of £250 suggested by Kent County Council. 
However, it should be borne in mind that should a charge be made, it would be 
more likely that applicants’ expectations would need to be carefully managed, 
as experience shows an applicant would expect exclusive rights to park in the 
bay (even when advised this is not the case) thus increasing the potential for 
conflict with other blue badge holders.  

 
21. Should it be decided not to charge and, at some stage in the future, there is 

found to be a significant increase in the number of requests for permanent 
bays, Members may then wish to reconsider whether the policy should be 
amended and a charge made. The matter could then be reported back to this 
Committee for further consideration. 

 

Key Implications – Financial 

22. The number of bays that would be provided as ‘legally enforceable’ and 
requiring a TRO are expected to be very low – possibly one or two 
applications per year. At present the costs associated with this are absorbed 
within the on-street parking account, as the works are programmed alongside 
other necessary tasks. 

23. Although the introduction of a charge would recover the current costs involved, 
it would not cover the higher advertising costs (even at the highest ‘capped’ 
level) should the favourable arrangements in the local papers come to an end. 

Community impact and outcomes 

24. The introduction of charges at a higher level than those that previously applied 
for administration purposes are likely to disadvantage those members of the 
community who are already in receipt of allowances. This could act as a 
deterrent to applications and reduce mobility and social inclusion for 
vulnerable members of the community. 

Legal, Human Rights, etc. 

25. The District Council has a requirement to adhere to the terms of the 
Disabilities Discrimination Act and all other appropriate
[...]
 by the provision of a disabled bay will be 
informally consulted. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 16



Environment Select Committee – 7 June 2011 

Appendix 

 

 

If objections are received at this stage, the proposals may be reported to an 
authorised Council Committee who will make a decision and either overrule or uphold 
any objections. If the objections are upheld your application will proceed no further. 

 
If there have been no informal objections or if the Committee decide to overrule the 
objections that may have been received, it will be necessary to make a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) which is a legal process involving advertising in a local 
newspaper and a formal consultation to any affected parties. The TRO allows the 
disabled bay to be enforced and will help to prevent misuse of these bays. If formal 
objections are received at this stage it will be necessary to report to an authorised 
Council Committee for a further decision. You will be notified at every stage of these 
proceedings. 

 
When a bay is established on the highway it will be assessed periodically using the 
previous criteria to ensure that the bay is still justified. If the bay is no longer required 
for the original use or the criteria are no longer being met it may be necessary to 
remove the bay. 
 
Charges for the installation of disabled parking bays 
The District Council cannot fund the introduction of disabled parking bays on the 
public Highway and may require the applicant to contribute to the cost of the physical 
works required. The maximum amount that you may be asked to contribute is £200. 
The payment of a contribution towards the installation costs does not infer any form 
of ownership of the disabled parking bay or parking priority  

 
If any circumstances change it will be the responsibility of the applicant or the 
driver of the registered vehicle to notify Sevenoaks District Council.  

 
If you have any questions relating to the above information, please do not 

[...]
    

Date: 
 

 
This application should now be returned to Sevenoaks District Council 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 20



 

Environment Select Committee – 7 June 2011 

Environment Select Committee Work Plan 2011/12 

Topic 7 June 2011 6 September 2011 25 October 2011 17 January 2012 20 March 2012 

Planning 
Policy (Alan 
Dyer) 

     

Development 
Control (Jim 
Kehoe) 

 Conservation Area 
Appraisals - 
Edenbridge  

Conservation Area 
Appraisals - Brittains 
Farm  

Conservation Area 
Appraisals - 
Chipstead 

   

Building 
Control 
(Richard 
Wilson) 

     

Street Scene 
& Air Quality 
(Richard 
Wilson) 

KCC Winter 
Maintenance 

    

Transport 
(including 
parking) 

Policy for On-Street 
Disabled Parking 
Bays 

    

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 21



 

Environment Select Committee – 7 June 2011 

Topic 7 June 2011 6 September 2011 25 October 2011 17 January 2012 20 March 2012 

(Richard 
Wilson) 

 

Economic 
Development 
and Tourism 
(Lesley 
Bowles) 

 Business Support    

Budget (Tricia 
Marshall) 

     

Other      

Possible items to be considered in the future (for items not yet timetabled in): 

• Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans (Ad hoc items) 

• Aviation issues affecting the District  

• Sustainability of supply of energy sources (including renewable energy)  

• The current economic situation, to include a review of the District’s current commercial centres and an assessment of future 
prospects. 

• Local Listing Update 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 22


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 April
	6 Charging Regime for the Provision of On-Street Disabled Parking Places
	Item 06 - Disabled Parking Policy - Appendix A

	7 Future Business,  the Work Plan 2010/1 and the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Select Committee 

 held on 7 June 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Cllr. I Bosley (Chairman) 
Cllr. J Grint (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr M Butler, Cllr. Ms I Chetram, 

Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. C Dibsdall, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, Cllr. A Eyre, 
Cllr. J London, Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, Cllr. G Ryan and 
Cllr. T Searles 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs J Sargeant and 
Cllr. J Scholey 
 

 Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. Mrs A Hunter and Cllr. Miss L Stack were also 
present 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 APRIL  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment Select 
Committee held on 12 April 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on any matter discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

3. COMMITTEE'S TERM OF REFERENCE - FOR INFORMATION  
 
The Committee noted it’s Terms of Reference as set out in Part 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 

4. FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman noted that this was a standing item on all agendas for the 
Committee. However, there were no responses to consider at this meeting.   
 

5. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 

REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no matters reported. 
 

6. ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
There were no actions from the previous meeting. 
 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 7 June 2011 
 
 

2 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TRAINING  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services explained that a formal Scrutiny 
training session had taken place on 1 June 2011 and had been very well 
received by Members. Members then watched a DVD which outlined the 
general process and key aims of Scrutiny. 
 
The Head of Housing and Communications informed Members that in 2008 
the Services Select Committee had undertaken an in-depth scrutiny exercise 
which had focused on Empty Homes. Democratic Services had created a 
Guide to In-depth Scrutiny which was distributed to Members. It was 
explained that a sub-group had been formed to consider the issues. Housing 
Officers had provided the sub-group with case studies to consider and 
relevant information which included funding and information about landlords. 
The sub-group had decided to set up a Panel of experts, which had included 
the Manager of the Kent County Council’s “No Use Empty Scheme”, the 
Director of West Kent Housing Association and the Chair of the Landlords’ 
Association as well as other relevant Officers and interested parties. The sub-
group had devised questions to ask the Panel and had carried out a question 
and answer session at a meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Head of Housing and Communications informed Members that, at the 
time, there had been 600 empty properties in the District with ten properties 
per year being brought back into use. She noted that the question and answer 
session had generated a good discussion of the issues and led to an Action 
Plan being produced at the meeting. An Empty Homes Officer had been 
created within the Housing team and an amount of funding had been secured. 
A new target had been set to bring 20 properties per year back into use and 
the Head of Housing and Communications felt that Members had successfully 
supported Officers in achieving this target. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services drew Members’ attention to Part 
5 of the Council’s Constitution which outlined the Overview and Scrutiny 
Function of the Council and included the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
She noted paragraph 5.10, the Councillor Call for Action, which explained how 
Councillors could add items to committee agendas. She also noted that the 
new Localism Bill would allow the Council’s to decide whether to return to the 
old Committee System which gave decision making powers to each 
Committee rather than the Cabinet. However, this could not take place until 
2015. Through the Localism Bill Members might also be asked by the County 
Council to sit on Police and Health Boards. 
 
When considering items for scrutiny, the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services noted that it was important that the Committee kept strictly within its 
terms of reference and that Members were realistic and only take forward a 
few in-depth scrutiny exercises per year where there was a high chance of 
achieving a successful outcome. 
 
Members were then split into three groups to complete a scrutiny exercise. 
They were given a case study relating to Redditch Borough Council and the 
promotion of the town and Council and were asked to consider how they 
would scrutinise this issue. Following the exercise they reported their ideas 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 7 June 2011 
 
 

3 

back to the Committee. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
commended Members for their full and detailed answers and advised that, 
should they wish to view further case studies, they were available on the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny website. 
 
The Chairman noted the Councillor Call for Action and felt it was important for 
Members to keep this in mind. 
 

8. CHARGING REGIME FOR THE PROVISION OF ON-STREET DISABLED 

PARKING PLACES  
 
The Parking and Amenity Manager explained that following a policy review by 
Kent County Council (KCC), Kent district and borough council’s were asked to 
decide whether a charge should be made for providing on-street disabled 
parking bays. He noted that legal advice to KCC was that charging for the 
processing of applications was illegal in relation to the Disability 
Discrimination Act but that a charge could be made for the provision of a 
disabled parking bay. The current procedure when an application was 
received was to provide an interim parking bay which was advisory only as it 
did not include a sign and did not have a Traffic Regulation Order, and was, 
therefore, unenforceable. Should problems occur with non blue badge holders 
parking in these bays and a request be received for the bay to be made 
enforceable, then a formal process would be undertaken to make a Traffic 
Regulation Order. Members were asked to consider whether a charge should 
be made for the formal process. KCC had suggested that any charge should 
not exceed £250 per application. The Parking and Amenity Manager noted 
that applicants for this type of parking bay would usually have no parking 
provision outside their homes and would be in receipt of disability allowances. 
He also noted that five council’s in Kent had decided not to charge, one to 
charge £50, two to charge the full amount of £250 and two were still 
undecided. 
 
In response to some queries, the Parking and Amenity Manager confirmed 
that there were usually no more than 15-20 applications for on-street disabled 
parking bays per year, with no requests for formal enforceable bays having 
been received in the past two years. It was also clarified that provision of 
disabled bays in car parks and town and village centres was separate from 
the application process for on-street disabled parking bays provided for 
residents in residential areas. 
 
Members discussed this issue in detail. They were concerned that a charge 
could be seen as discriminating against disabled persons and that it might 
lead applicants to believe the bay was for their sole use, which would not be 
the case. It was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed: 
 

Resolved: That, subject to this matter being reviewed in 12 months 
time, it be recommended to Cabinet that the implementation of interim 
and enforceable on-street disabled parking places be at no cost to 
applicants and that they be funded from the on-street parking account. 

 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 7 June 2011 
 
 

4 

9. FUTURE BUSINESS,  THE WORK PLAN 2010/1 AND THE FORWARD 

PLAN  
 
The Committee discussed the contents of the Work Plan and the following 
comments were made: 
 

• A briefing on the Local Development Framework and the implications 
of the Localism Bill with regard to Planning issues would be considered 
at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

• The Head of Environmental and Operational Services advised that he 
had been unable to confirm attendance of a Kent Highways (KHS) 
Officer to discuss winter maintenance issues. He would try to get 
someone to attend the September meeting of the Committee but noted 
that KHS was currently undergoing a reorganisation. 

 

• The Annual Review of Parking Charges would be reported to a future 
meeting. 

 

• As in previous years, the Bus and Rail companies would be invited to 
attend future meetings of the Committee. 

 

• Budget proposals would be reported to the January 2012 meeting. 
 

• Aviation issues would be considered once the consultation papers had 
been received from Gatwick. Cllr Ryan was requested to collate 
responses from the lobby groups and forward them to the Head of 
Environmental and Operational Services for consideration with this 
item. 

 

• Some Members were concerned regarding street furniture. It was 
noted that the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Group was due to 
discuss this matter at its meeting on 15 June 2011. However, this issue 
would be included in the Committee’s Work Plan for January/March 
2012. 

 
The Vice-Chairman requested that where possible, relevant Portfolio Holders 
attend meetings of the Committee to answer policy questions. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.36 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


